Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
User Manual (Original Instructions)
50/60 Hz, Condenser
Vertiv™ | Liebert® CRV CCD25 and CCD35 User Manual
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
Technical Support Site
If you encounter any installation or operational issues with your product, check the pertinent section of this
manual to see if the issue can be resolved by following outlined procedures.

1.1 Conformity to EU Directives 1
2 Nomenclature and Components 3
2.1 Model Number Nomenclature 3
2.2 Main Components 4
2.2.1 Fan 4
2.2.2 Heat Exchanger 4
2.2.3 Low Ambient Kit 4
2.3 Accessories 6
2.4 Dimensions and Weights 6
2.5 Operation Environment 6
2.6 Storage Environment 7
3 Pre-installation Preparation 9
3.1 Moving the Unit 10
3.2 Unpacking the Unit 10
4 Installation 11
4.1 Installation Notes 11
4.2 Installing the Unit 11
4.2.1 Vertical Airflow Installation 11
4.2.2 Horizontal Airflow Installation 16
4.3 Installing the Low Ambient Kit 20
4.4 Connecting Pipelines 21
4.5 Connecting Power Cables and Communications Cable 21
4.5.1 Connecting Power Cable for Condenser 22
4.5.2 Connecting Power Cable for the Low Ambient Kit 27
4.5.3 Connecting Communications Cable for Condenser 29
4.6 Charging Refrigerant and Adding Lubricating Oil 30
5 Maintenance and Troubleshooting 31
5.1 Maintenance 32
5.1.1 Refrigeration System 32
5.1.2 Heat Exchanger 32
5.1.3 Fan 32
5.2 Troubleshooting 33
Appendices 35
Appendix A: Technical Support and Contacts 35
iii
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
iv
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
1 Important Safety Instructions
NOTE: Prior to moving, installing, or servicing this unit, read the Safety Instructions sheet provided as a separate
document shipped with the unit.
NOTE: The Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD25 and CCD35 condensers are for outdoor use only.
1.1 Conformity to EU Directives
Fabbricante-Manufacturer-Hersteller-Fabricant-Fabricante
Fabricante- Tillverkare – Fabrikant – Valmistaja – Produsent
Fabrikant – Kατ ασκεναστ ηξ – Producent
Il Fabbricante dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme alle direttive Europea:
The Manufacturer here by declares that this product conforms to the European Union directives:
Der Hersteller erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinien gerecht wird:
Le Fabrican déclare que ce produit est conforme aux directives Européennes:
El Fabricante declara que este producto es conforme a las directivas Europeas:
O Fabricante declara que este produto está em conformidade com as directivas Europeias:
Tillverkare försäkrar härmed att denna produkt överensstämmer med Europeiska Uniones direktiv:
De Fabrikant verklaart dat dit product conform de Europese richtlijnen is:
Vaimistaja vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote täyättää seuraavien EU-direktiivien vaatimukset:
Produsent erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktiver:
Fabrikant erklærer herved, at dette product opfylder kravene i EU direktiverne:
kατ ασÀευαστ ρ j δηλνξ ι ϋτ ι τ ο παÃϋν πÃοϊϋν εβναιÀατ ασÀευαmỲνο αỳm ωνα mε τ ιj οδηγβεj τ ηj E.E.:
2006/42/EC
2014/30/EU
2014/35/EU
2014/68/EU
2011/65/EU with its amendment (EU) 2015/863
1 Important Safety Instructions 1
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
1 Important Safety Instructions2
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
This page intentionally left blank
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
2 Nomenclature and Components
2.1 Model Number Nomenclature
Table 2.1 below and Table 2.2 below describe the model number for Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV CCD25 and CCD35 condensers.
Model Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
C C D 2 5 4 H - 0 0 A
Table 2.1 CCD25 Model Number Example
Digit Variable Description of Variable
1
CCD Vertiv™ Liebert® CRV Condenser2
3
4
25, 35 Model number
5
6 4 400 V, 3-phase, 50/60 Hz, CE
7 H High ambient temperature (-5 °C to 52 °C (23 °F to 125.6 °F))
8 - Separator
9 0 R410A refrigerant
10 0, N
0 - Standard Environments
N - Aggressive Environments (with nano coating)
11 A Revision
Table 2.2 CCD25 and CCD35 Model Number Digit Definitions
2 Nomenclature and Components 3
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
2.2 Main Components
2.2.1 Fan
The EC axial fan uses low noise fan blades and a high performance three-phase motor.
2.2.2 Heat Exchanger
The finned tube heat exchanger provides high heat dissipating efficiency and is convenient for maintenance.
2.2.3 Low Ambient Kit
The low ambient kit consists of a receiver with four heater belts, a head pressure valve, a safety valve, a check valve, and a
pressure switch. The kit is designed to maintain proper operating pressure in outdoor temperature down to -40°C (-40°F).
The low ambient kit is an optional component and is field installed.
Figure 2.1 Diagram of Condenser with Low Ambient Kit
Item Description Item Description
1 Condenser 7 Liquid pipe
2 Discharge pipe 8 Receiver
3 Refrigerant flow direction 9 Check valve
4 Outdoor environment 10 Head pressure valve
5 Indoor environment 11 Safety valve
6 Evaporator 12 Pressure switch
2 Nomenclature and Components4
Proprietary and Confidential ©2023 Vertiv Group Corp.
Vertiv™ Liebert® CCD25 and CCD35
Receiver
The receiver stores refrigerant to help fulfill the needs for low temperature load in winter and high temperature load in
summer. There are three connection ports in the receiver to connect refrigerant inlet pipe, refrigerant outlet pipe, and safety
valve. Two sight glasses are also installed on the receiver to observe the refrigerant level in the receiver conveniently.
Head Pressure Valve
The head pressure valve is a three-way modulating valve that responds to discharge pressure. When the discharge pressure
falls below a certain value, the discharge port is opened and the discharge gas bypasses the condenser. When the discharge
pressure is high, the discharge port is closed and there is full liquid flow to the condenser.
During the soldering process, care must be taken not to overheat and damage the valve.
Figure 2.2 Structure Diagram of Head Pressure Valve
Item Description
1 Connected with discharge pipe
2 Connected with condenser
3 Connected with receiver
Heater Belt
The receiver is equipped with four heater belts which consume a total power of 300 Watts. The heater belt is controlled by the